Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 5.56

The above table is based on 5,863,788 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2014 and excludes, as of that date:

 • 426,832 shares of common stock subject to outstanding options having a weighted average exercise price of $9.34 per share; and

 • 115,385 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding at a weighted-average exercise price of $6.30 per share.

To the extent that any outstanding options or warrants are exercised, new options are issued under our 2013 Equity Stock Incentive Plan, or we
otherwise issue additional shares of common stock in the future, at a price less than the public offering price, there will be further dilution to new investors.

S-10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2014 on:

 • an actual basis; and

 • on an as adjusted basis to reflect our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from our sale of 1,170,000 shares of our common stock in the
offering at an offering price of $9.00 per share, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  Actual   As Adjusted
Long term liabilities :

Notes Payable and Capitalized  Lease Obligation - Net of Current Portion  $ 3,219,000  $ 3,219,000
Lease Impairment - Net of Current Portion   40,000   40,000
Deferred Gain on Sale - Net of Current Portion   437,000   437,000
Deferred Rent   1,151,000   1,151,000

Total long term liabilities  $ 4,847,000  $ 4,847,000

Stockholders’ equity :

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; 0 shares issued and outstanding,

actual and as adjusted  $ —  $ —

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized; 5,863,788 shares issued and

outstanding, actual; 7,033,788 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   6,000   7,000

Additional paid-in capital   35,905,000   45,380,000

Accumulated deficit   (14,851,000)   (14,851,000)

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 21,060,000  $ 30,536,000

The actual and as adjusted number of shares to be outstanding immediately after this offering as shown above is based on 5,863,788 shares

outstanding as of March 31, 2014 and excludes 39,457 shares issued subsequent to March 31, 2014, and as of that date:

 • 426,832 shares of common stock subject to outstanding options having a weighted average exercise price of $9.34 per share; and

 • 115,385 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding at a weighted-average exercise price of $6.30 per

share.

S-11

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION (CONFLICT OF INTEREST)